

**No. 1:22-cr-00033-DDD-GPG
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

David Lesh,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States Magistrate Court
for the District of Colorado
Magistrate Judge Gordon P. Gallagher
No. 20-po-07016**

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jenin Younes
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
202-869-5210
Jenin.Younes@ncla.legal

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

November 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. APPELLANT DID NOT WAIVE VARIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL COMPONENTS OF HIS SUFFICIENCY OF EVIDENCE ARGUMENTS.....	1
II. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S EVIDENTIARY RULINGS ARE NOT IMPERVIOUS TO APPELLATE REVIEW AND THE FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE	6
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Sybase, Inc.</i> , 468 F.3d 642 (10th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Att’y Gen. of Okla. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Ex parte Lyles</i> , 323 S.W.2d 950 (Tex. Crim. App. 1959)	4
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	3, 5
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> , 488 U.S. 33 (1988)	8
<i>New England Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 888 F.2d 646 (10th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>People v. De Groot</i> , 247 N.E.2d 177 (Ill. App. 1969)	7
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	6
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	2
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	6
<i>Tosco Corp. v. Koch Indus., Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 990 F.2d 501 (9th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>United States v. Courtney</i> , 816 F.3d 681 (10th Cir. 2016)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Espinoza</i> , 244 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>United States v. Goode</i> , 483 F.3d 676 (10th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>United States v. Leffler</i> , 942 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2019)	3, 4, 6
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 411 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>United States v. MacKay</i> , 715 F.3d 807 (10th Cir. 2013)	4

<i>United States v. McIntyre</i> , 467 F.2d 274 (8th Cir. 1972).....	4
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Castillo</i> , 748 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2014).....	6
Other Authorities	
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995)	7
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 101	7
Fed. R. Evid. 1101	7
Regulations	
36 C.F.R. § 261.10.....	2
